quently, the valuation of a hedging instrument defined as successful hedge, is recognised
directly in equity.

A portion of borrowings, which were defined as hedged items subject to interest rate swaps,
was early repaid in 2014. A direct link between the hedged item and the hedging instrument
no longer exists in the part of these repaid borrowings, therefore the valuation of this part of
instruments is recognised directly in Group's profit or loss. The valuation effect of these in-
struments was negative and recorded at EUR 570k. The final maturity of interest rate swaps,
where unbundling between the instrument and the hedged item occurred, was in 2016.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable interest rate instruments

A change in the interest rate by 50 basis points (bp) at the reporting date would have in-
creased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates remain unchanged. The analysis for
2014 has been performed on the same basis as for 2013.

EURk

Profit or loss for the period Other comprehensive income

Increase by
50 bp

Decrease by
50 bp

Increase by
50 bp

Decrease by
50 bp

31 December 2013

Variable rate instruments -2,964 2,964

Interest rate swap contract 557 -557 376 -376

Cash flow variability (net) -2,407 2,407 376 -376

31 December 2014

Variable rate instruments -1,266 1,266

Interest rate swap contract 450 -450 89 -89

Cash flow variability (net) -816 816 89 -89

Variable interest rates recorded in 2014 primarily a downward trend, hence no derivatives
earmarked as hedging against the increase of the variable interest rate risk were entered
into. The share of interest-bearing financial liabilities that are subject to a fixed interest rate
or hedged by instruments against rising interest rates risk, accounted for 35% as at the
end of 2014. Although no hedging instruments were entered into against rising interest risk
rates, the Group monitors financial markets on an ongoing basis to promptly respond to
changes on macroeconomic markets.

Group's exposure to interest rate risk is assessed as moderate.

[…]

est rate swap. Consequently, the valuation of a hedging instrument defined as successful
hedge, is recognised directly in equity.

A portion of borrowings, which were defined as hedged items subject to interest rate swaps,
was early repaid in 2014. A direct link between the hedged item and the hedging instrument
no longer exists in the part of these repaid borrowings, therefore the valuation of this part
of instruments is recognised directly in Company's profit or loss. The valuation effect of
these instruments was negative and recorded at EUR 570k. The final maturity of interest
rate swaps, where unbundling between the instrument and the hedged item occurred, was
in 2016.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable interest rate instruments

A change in the interest rate by 50 basis points (bp) at the reporting date would have in-
creased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates remain unchanged.

The analysis for 2014 has been performed on the same basis as for 2013.

EURk

Profit or loss for the period Other comprehensive income

Increase by
50 bp

Decrease by
50 bp

Increase by
50 bp

Decrease by
50 bp

31 December 2013

Variable rate instruments -2,222 2,222 0 0

Interest rate swap contracts 557 -557 376 -376

Cash flow variability (net) -1,665 1,665 376 -376

31 December 2014

Variable rate instruments -1,054 1,054 0 0

Interest rate swap contracts 450 -450 89 -89

Cash flow variability (net) -604 604 89 -89

Variable interest rates recorded in 2014 primarily a downward trend, hence no derivatives
earmarked as hedging against the increase of the variable interest rate risk were entered
into. The share of interest-bearing financial liabilities that are subject to a fixed interest rate
or hedged by instruments against rising interest rates, accounted for 43.9% as at the end
of 2014. Although no hedging instruments were entered into against rising interest rates,
the Company monitors financial markets on an ongoing basis to promptly respond to mac-
roeconomic changes.

Company's exposure to interest rate risk is assessed as moderate.